

No. 23-71

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CITY OF COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA,

Petitioner,

v.

SOCAL RECOVERY, LLC, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* ON BEHALF OF
CITIES OF MISSION VIEJO, BEVERLY HILLS,
DANA POINT, FILLMORE, NEWPORT BEACH,
PLACENTIA, SANTA ANA, AND THE ASSOCIATION
OF CALIFORNIA CITIES-ORANGE COUNTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
NORMAN ARTHUR DUPONT
Counsel of Record
PATRICK K. BOBKO
JAY A. TUFANO
RING BENDER LLP
3150 Bristol Street, Suite 220
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
(949) 202-5810
ndupont@ringbenderlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. This Court Should Grant Review To Correct The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Which Obviates The Need For Any Entity To Show It Actually Serves Disabled Individuals.....	9
A. The Statutory Language and Purpose of the ADA (and the FHA) focus on individualized showings of a disability. The Ninth Circuit’s rule eviscerates this standard	10
B. The New “Collective Basis” standard of proof ignores the real difficulties in determining whether an addict is indeed “recovering” or is still abusing the restricted substance(s).....	12
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Standard Of A “Collective Basis” Allowing Corporate Business Entities To Sue Municipalities Intrudes On Traditional State And Local Constitutional Authority	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995)	3, 14
<i>Fair Housing Advocates Ass’n, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Richmond Heights, Ohio</i> , 209 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Fischer v. City of St. Louis</i> , 194 U.S. 361 (1904)	14
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	14
<i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	3
<i>Kincaid v. Williams</i> , 600 U.S. ___, 143 S.Ct. 2414 (2023)	8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	9, 10
<i>New York City Transit Authority v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979)	9, 13
<i>Pacific Shores Props., LLC v.</i> <i>City of Newport Beach</i> , 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 574 U.S. 974 (2014).....	2
<i>Sailboat Bend Sober Living LLC v.</i> <i>City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 46 F.4th 1268 (11th Cir. 2022)	1, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	10
<i>Tower Realty v. City of Detroit</i> , 196 F.2d 710 (6th Cir. 1952).....	14
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg., Kentucky, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002)	12
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	3
<i>Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	14
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976)	3
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. §12101	10
42 U.S.C. §12102(1).....	12
42 U.S.C. §12102(2).....	10
42 U.S.C. §12102(3)(A).....	12
42 U.S.C. §12131(1)(A).....	11
42 U.S.C. §12132	11
42 U.S.C. §12133	11
42 U.S.C. §12210(a).....	13
42 U.S.C. §12210(b).....	9
42 U.S.C. §12211	8
42 U.S.C. §12211(b)(3)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. §290ee-5	5
ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553.....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Anaheim Muni. Code, Title 18 Zoning, Chapter 18.38, Section 18.38.123	6
City of Mission Viejo Press Release: <i>New regional task force will tackle issues with sober living and recovery homes</i> (Sept. 1, 2022)	7
Cong. Res. Service, Legal Sidebar: Congressional Court Watcher: Recent Appellate Decisions of Interest to Lawmakers, pp. 1-2 (Jan. 3–Jan. 8, 2023)	7
GAO, <i>Substance Use Disorder: Information on Recovery Housing Prevalence, Selected States’ Oversight and Funding</i> , Rep. No. 18-315, p. 1, and pp. 14-15 (March 2018).....	6
H.B. Zoning Code, Chapter 230, Art. 1, 230.28.....	6
Hearings before House Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights and Civil Justice of the House Comm. on Judiciary, 115th Cong. 2nd Sess., Sept. 28, 2018, pp. 1-2 (Opening Remarks of Cong. King).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations of the House Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 115th Cong. 1st Sess., Dec. 12, 2017, p. 2 (Opening Remarks of Rep. Harper)	4
National Institute of Drug Abuse, “Drugs, Brains, and Behavior: The Science of Addition, Treatment and Recovery” p. 23 (Revised June 2020)	13
NPR/Oregon Public Broadcasting, <i>Beach Town Tries to Reverse Runaway Growth of ‘Sober Homes’</i> (Aug. 10, 2017)	1
Orange Mun. Code, Title 17 Zoning, Chapter 17.13.040	6
Riverside County Code of Ordinances, Title 17 Zoning, Chapter 17.272.10	6
San Bernardino Code of Ordinances, Division 4, Chapter 84.32	6
<i>U.S. Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, Recovery Housing: Best Practices and Suggested Guidelines</i> available at: https://www.samhsa.gov/resource/ebp/recovery-housing-best-practices-suggested-guidelines	5
